5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI -3,234,769.71 -17,736,152.91
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current
Period End -3,234,769.71 -17,736,152.91

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2022
1 31-Dec-23 54,292,568.34
2 31-Dec-24 52,339,555.54
3 31-Dec-25 61,150,652.50
4 31-Dec-26 72,753,600.96
5 31-Dec-27 70,187,426.44
6 December 2028 to December 2032 471,628,195.73

(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31
December 2022 NA

(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 13.09 years
(iii) Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity
a Discount Rate 2022

Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate -27,110,905.66
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate 29,098,808.06

b Salary escalation rate 2022
Salary escalation rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Salary escalation rate 30,544,005.35

Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Salary escalation rate -28,689,718.96

ACCOUNTING POLICIES & NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

NOTE 25B: DISCLOSURE AS PER IAS 19, 'EMPLOYEES BENEFIT' AS REGARDS DEFINED BENEFIT SCHEME (CARRIAGE
ALLOWANCE)

A Assets/Liabilities 2022 2021
1 DBO at end of prior period 6,802,013.00 8,501,853.08
2 Current service cost 621,485.74 508,174.31
3 Interest cost on the DBO 517,806.89 648,016.00
4 Curtailment (credit)/ cost
5 Settlement (credit)/ cost
6 Past service cost - plan amendments
7 Acquisitions (credit)/ cost
8 Actuarial (gain)/loss - experience 1,503,705.74 -2,451,171.60
9 Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic assumptions
10 Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions
11 Benefits paid directly by the Company -658,853.85 -401,653.01
12 Benefits paid from plan assets - -3,205.70

DBO at end of current period 8,786,157.52 6,802,013.08

B Statement of Profit & Loss 2022 2021
1 Current service cost 621,485.74 508,174.31
2 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
3 Curtailment cost / (credit) - -
4 Settlement cost / (credit) - -
5 Service cost 621,485.74 508,174.31
6 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 517,806.89 648,016.00

7
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term em-
ployee benefit plans

- -

Cost recognized in P&L 1,139,292.63 1,156,190.31

C Defined Benefit Cost 2022 2021
1 Service cost 621,485.74 508,174.31
2 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 517,806.89 648,016.00
3 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI 1,503,705.74 -2,454,377.30

4
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term em-
ployee benefit plans

- -

Defined Benefit Cost 2,642,998.37 -1,298,186.99

D Development of Net Financial Position 2022 2021
1 Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) -8,786,157.52 -6,802,013.08
2 Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA) - -
3 Funded Status (Surplus/(Deficit)) -8,786,157.52 -6,802,013.08

Net Defined Benefit Asset -8,786,157.52 -6,802,013.08

E Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position 2022 2021
1 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of prior period -6,802,013.00 -8,501,853.08
2 Service cost -621,485.74 -508,174.31
3 Net interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) -517,806.89 -648,016.00
4 Amount recognized in OCI - -
5 Amount recognized in Profit & Loss - -
6 Employer contributions - -

7 Benefit paid directly by the Company - -

8 Acquisitions credit/ (cost) -1,503,705.74 2,451,171.60

66 67

ACCOUNTING POLICIES & NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

9 Divestitures - -
10 Withdrawals From the Plan Assets - 3,205.70
11 Cost of termination benefits 658,853.85 401,653.01

Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of current period -8,786,157.52 -6,802,013.08

F Other Comprehensive Income ( OCI ) 2022 2021
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience 1,503,705.74 -2,451,171.60
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes - -3,205.70
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period 1,503,705.74 -2,454,377.30
4 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate - -
5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI 1,503,705.74 -2,454,377.30
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current
Period End 1,503,705.74 -2,454,377.30

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2022
1 31-Dec-23 1,214,518.94
2 31-Dec-24 1,323,886.30
3 31-Dec-25 1,333,647.18
4 31-Dec-26 1,451,730.92
5 31-Dec-27 1,458,328.41
6 December 2028 to December 2032 7,935,042.17

(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31
December 2022 NA

(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 13.09 years
(iii) Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity
a Discount Rate 2022

Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate -317,720.52
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate 338,490.18

b Transportation Cost 2022
Transportation cost escalation rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Transportation cost
escalation rate

370,308.66

Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Transportation cost
escalation rate

-349,991.51

NOTE 25C: DISCLOSURE AS PER IAS 19, 'EMPLOYEES BENEFIT' AS REGARDS DEFINED BENEFIT SCHEME
(REPATRIATION ALLOWANCE BENEFIT SCHEME)

A Assets/Liabilities 2022 2021
1 DBO at end of prior period 19,316,617.00 18,137,611.00
2 Current service cost 1,549,602.99 1,468,993.83
3 Interest cost on the DBO 1,486,289.83 1,374,907.28
4 Curtailment (credit)/ cost
5 Settlement (credit)/ cost
6 Past service cost - plan amendments
7 Acquisitions (credit)/ cost
8 Actuarial (gain)/loss - experience 67,022.69 -714,953.88
9 Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic assumptions
10 Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions
11 Benefits paid directly by the Company -1,475,988.32 -951,270.00
12 Benefits paid from plan assets 1,328.77

DBO at end of current period 20,943,544.19 19,316,617.00

B Statement of Profit & Loss 2022 2021
1 Current service cost 1,549,602.99 1,468,993.83
2 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
3 Curtailment cost / (credit) - -
4 Settlement cost / (credit) - -
5 Service cost 1,549,602.99 1,468,993.83
6 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 1,486,289.83 1,374,907.28

7
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long term em-
ployee benefit plans

- -

Cost recognized in P&L 3,035,892.82 2,843,901.11

C Defined Benefit Cost 2022 2021
1 Service cost 1,549,602.99 1,468,993.83
2 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 1,486,289.83 1,374,907.28
3 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI 67,022.69 -713,625.11

4
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term em-
ployee benefit plans

- -

Defined Benefit Cost 3,102,915.51 2,130,276.00

D Development of Net Financial Position 2022 2021
1 Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) -20,943,544.19 -19,316,617.00
2 Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA) - -
3 Funded Status (Surplus/(Deficit)) -20,943,544.19 -19,316,617.00

Net Defined Benefit Asset -20,943,544.19 -19,316,617.00

E Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position 2022 2021
1 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of prior period -19,316,617.00 -18,137,611.00
2 Service cost -1,549,602.99 -1,468,993.83
3 Net interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) -1,486,289.83 -1,374,907.28
4 Amount recognized in OCI - -
5 Amount recognized in Profit & Loss - -
6 Employer contributions - -
7 Benefit paid directly by the Company - -
8 Acquisitions credit/ (cost) -67,022.69 714,953.88
9 Divestitures - -
10 Withdrawals From the Plan Assets - -
11 Cost of termination benefits 1,475,988.32 951,270.00
12 Benefits paid from plan assets - -1,328.77

Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of current period -20,943,544.19 -19,316,617.00

F Other Comprehensive Income ( OCI ) 2022 2021
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience 67,022.69 -714,953.88
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes - 1,328.77
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period 67,022.69 -713,625.11
4 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate - -

5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI 67,022.69 -713,625.11

6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

 Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current Peri-
od End 67,022.69 -713,625.11

ACCOUNTING POLICIES & NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

68 69

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2022
1 31-Dec-23 2,558,387.55
2 31-Dec-24 2,706,654.11
3 31-Dec-25 2,641,815.00
4 31-Dec-26 3,020,268.60
5 31-Dec-27 2,973,253.45
6 December 2028 to December 2032 17,686,924.89

(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31
December 2022 NA

(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 13.09 years
(iii) Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity
a Discount Rate 2022

Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate -855,380.52
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate 916,391.28

b Salary escalation rate 2022
Salary escalation rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Salary escalation rate 966,388.13
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Salary escalation rate -909,594.42

NOTE 25D: DISCLOSURE AS PER IAS 19, 'EMPLOYEES BENEFIT' AS REGARDS DEFINED BENEFIT SCHEME
(TRANSFER GRANT BENEFIT SCHEME)

A Assets/Liabilities 2022 2021
1 DBO at end of prior period 19,316,617.00 18,137,611.00
2 Current service cost 1,549,602.99 1,468,993.83
3 Interest cost on the DBO 1,484,740.43 1,370,754.00
4 Curtailment (credit)/ cost - -
5 Settlement (credit)/ cost - -
6 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
7 Acquisitions (credit)/ cost - -
8 Actuarial (gain)/loss - experience 107,307.09 -658,884.60
9 Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic assumptions
10 Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions
11 Benefits paid directly by the Company -1,514,723.32 -1,003,186.00
12 Benefits paid from plan assets 1,328.77

DBO at end of current period 20,943,544.19 19,316,617.00

B Statement of Profit & Loss 2022 2021
1 Current service cost 1,549,602.99 1,468,993.83
2 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
3 Curtailment cost / (credit) - -
4 Settlement cost / (credit) - -
5 Service cost 1,549,602.99 1,468,993.83
6 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 1,484,740.43 1,370,754.00

7
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term em-
ployee benefit plans

- -

Cost recognized in P&L 3,034,343.42 2,839,747.83

C Defined Benefit Cost 2022 2021
1 Service cost 1,549,602.99 1,468,993.83
2 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 1,484,740.43 1,370,754.00
3 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI 107,307.09 -657,555.83

ACCOUNTING POLICIES & NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

4
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term
employee benefit plans

- -

Defined Benefit Cost 3,141,650.51 2,182,192.00

D Development of Net Financial Position 2022 2021

1 Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) -20,943,544.19 -19,316,617.00

2 Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA) - -

3 Funded Status (Surplus/(Deficit)) -20,943,544.19 -19,316,617.00

Net Defined Benefit Asset -20,943,544.19 -19,316,617.00

E Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position 2022 2021
1 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of prior period -19,316,617.00 -18,137,611.00
2 Service cost -1,549,602.99 -1,468,993.83
3 Net interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) -1,484,740.43 -1,370,754.00
4 Amount recognized in OCI - -
5 Amount recognized in Profit & Loss - -
6 Employer contributions - -
7 Benefit paid directly by the Company - -
8 Acquisitions credit/ (cost) -107,307.09 658,884.60
9 Divestitures - -
10 Withdrawals From the Plan Assets - -
11 Cost of termination benefits 1,514,723.32 1,003,186.00
12 Benefits paid from plan assets - -1,328.77

Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of current period -20,943,544.19 -19,316,617.00

F Other Comprehensive Income ( OCI ) 2022 2021
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience 107,307.09 -658,884.60
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes - 1,328.77
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period 107,307.09 -657,555.83
4 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate - -
5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI 107,307.09 -657,555.83
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current
Period End 107,307.09 -657,555.83

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2022
1 31-Dec-23 2,558,387.55
2 31-Dec-24 2,706,654.11
3 31-Dec-25 2,641,815.00
4 31-Dec-26 3,020,268.60
5 31-Dec-27 2,973,253.45
6 December 2028 to December 2032 17,686,924.89

(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31
December 2022 NA

(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 13.09 years
(iii) Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity
a Discount Rate 2022

Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate -855,380.52
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate 916,391.28

b Salary escalation rate 2022

ACCOUNTING POLICIES & NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

70 71

Salary escalation rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Salary escalation rate 966,388.13
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Salary escalation rate -909,594.42

[…]

The funding requirement is met through a mixture of equity, grants, long term borrowings and short term
borrowings.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Company’s policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital structure with a focus on total equity so as to
maintain investor, creditors and market confidence and to sustain future development and growth of its business.
The Company will take appropriate steps in order to maintain, or if necessary adjust, its capital structure

(i) Loan covenants

Under the terms of the major borrowing facilities, the company is required to comply with a financial covenant
during the year ending 31 December 2022 which is debt service coverage ratio. There was no loan covenants on

the Company prior to 31 December 2022.

The company has complied with these covenants throughout the reporting period. As at 31 December 2022, the
debt service coverage ratio was 26.87

The debt service coverage ratio was as follows:
Particulars

Impact on profit before tax
31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21

USD sensitivity

Nu. depreciate by 5% (2021: 5%) -201,211,830.15 -181,550,955.45

Nu. appreciate by 5% (2021: 5%) 201,211,830.15 181,550,955.45

EURO sensitivity
Nu. depreciate by 5% (2021: 5%) - -

Nu. appreciate by 5% (2021: 5%) - -

* Holding all other variables constant

(Amounts in Nu.)

Particulars 31-Dec-22

EBITDA 9,084,300,560.67

Debt Service  338,059,105.76

Debt service coverage ratio 26.87

ACCOUNTING POLICIES & NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

NOTE 30: LEASE - COMPANY AS A LESSEE

The company has applied BFRS 16 effective January 1, 2022. For the initial application, the company has opted
to apply this standard to its leases by opting BFRS 16 para C5 (b) which allows company to apply “retrospectively
with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognized at the date of initial application in
accordance with paragraphs C7-C13 of BFRS 16.